of Bonds may supplement, amend, or replace any information in these General Terms and Conditions. 

1. Introduction 

a) General Terms and Conditions: UAB "Kaita Development" (the "Issuer" or "Company") has 
established these General Terms and Conditions (the "Terms and Conditions") of UAB "Kaita 
Development" for the issuance of up to EUR 4,500,000 (four million five hundred thousand euros) 
in aggregate principal amount of fixed rate bonds (the "Bonds") for maturity up to 2 years. 

b) Final Terms: Bonds under the Terms and Conditions will be issued in one series (a "Series") and 
the Series will comprise of one or several tranches (a "Tranche") of Bonds.

[...]

under these Terms and Conditions shall impair or operate as a waiver of any such right or 
remedy. 

3. Principal Amount and Issuance of the Bonds 

Under these Terms and Conditions for the issuance of Bonds the Issuer may issue Bonds up to an 
aggregate principal amount of EUR 4,500,000 (four million five hundred thousand euros) (the 
“Bonds”).  

4. Status of the Bonds  

The Bonds constitute direct, unconditional and unsubordinated obligations of the Issuer which will at 
all times rank pari passu among themselves and at least pari passu with all other present and future

[...]

notice to redeem the Bonds under Clause 12(b) to require the Issuer to redeem or, at the 
Issuer’s option, to procure the purchase of, all or part of its Bonds, on the De-listing Event or 
Listing Failure Put Date (as defined below) at a price per Bond equal to 102.00 (one hundred 
and two) per cent of the Nominal Amount together with interest accrued to, but excluding, the 
De-listing Event or Listing Failure Put Date.  

Where:  

A “De-listing Event” shall be deemed to have occurred if at any time following the listing of 
the Bonds, trading in the Bonds on First North is suspended for a period of

[...]

sixty (60) calendar days’ irrevocable notice to the Bondholders in accordance with Clause 16 
(Notices) given within 30 (thirty) days after the De-listing Event or Listing Failure Put Date, 
redeem on a date to be specified in such notice at its option, all (but not some only) of the 
remaining Bonds at a price per Bond equal to 102.00 (one hundred and two) per cent. of the 
Nominal Amount, together with interest accrued to, but excluding, the Redemption Date. 

The Issuer shall not be required to repurchase any Bonds pursuant to this Clause 12(b), if a 
third party in connection with the occurrence of a De-listing Event or Listing Failure, as

[...]

(iii) Breach of Collateral: The Issuer fails to provide Collateral as set out under Clause 6(d) 
above. 

(iv) Cross Default: Any outstanding indebtedness (including claims under the guarantees) of 
the Group in a minimum aggregated total amount of EUR 450,000 (four hundred fifty 
thousand euro) or its equivalent in any other currency, is accelerated prematurely 
because of default, howsoever described, or if any such indebtedness is not paid or 
repaid on the due date thereof or within any applicable grace period after the due date,